BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

DOCKET NO. $40001-ET
FILED: July 20, 1994

UTIGINAL

NE POP

In Re: Fuel and Purchased Power
Cost Recovery Clause and
Generating Performance
Incentive Factor.

STAFF'S PREHEARING STATEMENT

Pursuant to Order No. PSC-94-0818-PCO-EI, issued July 5, 1994,
the Staff of the Florida Public Service Commission files its
Prehearing Statement.

a. All Known Witnesses

None.

b. All Known Exhibits

None at this time.

- taff E ic Positi

Staff takes no basic position at this time.
ACKH

- —— —

Ar'a. __staff's Position on the Issues

g — Generic Fuel Adjustment Issues

( S

( 'ISSUE 1: What are the appropriate final fuel adjustment

! ; true-up amounts for the period October, 1993
St through March, 1994?

S N FPC: Staff takes no position at this time.

| FPL: Staff takes no position at this time.

/> - FPUC: Marianna:
WAS Staff takes no position at this time.
¥in — Fernandina Beach:
Staff takes no positi%dﬁ.;?‘&&;ﬁ:ﬂ!c“[
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amountg the Perioqd Apri]
September, 19942

FPC:

FPL:

FPUC:

Mariannpa:

Staff takesg NO posjtion at

Fernandina
Starr takes

al fye) adjustment true-yp amountg
to COllecteq durjng the Period October,
through March, 199s5?

n at thijg time,
FPUC:

at thijs time,
Fernandina Beach:

Staff takes No position

at thijs time.

GULF:

at this time.
TECO:

thisg time,
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ISSUE 4:

ISSUE 6:

what are the appropriate levelized fuel cost
recovery factors for the period october, 1994
through March, 1995?

FPC: 2.051

FPL: 1.567

FPUC: Marianna:
4.874

Fernandina Beach:

5.098
GULF: 2.179
TECO: 2.353

what should be the effective date of the new fuel
adjustment charge, oil packout charge and
conservation cost recovery charge for billing
purposes?

The factor should be effective beginning with the
gpecified fuel cycle and thereafter for the period
october, 1994 through March, 1995. 8illing cycles
may start pefore October 1, 1994, and the last
cycle may pe read after March 31, 1995, 8O that
each customer is billed for six months regardless
of when the adjustment factor became effective.

what are the appropriate fuel recovery line loss
sultipliers to be used in calculating the fuel cost
recovery factors charged to each rate class?

FPCc: Staff takes no position at this time.

FPL: Staff takes no position at this time.

FPUC: Marianna:
staff takes no position at this time.

Fernandina Beach:
gtaff takes no position at this time.




Fernandina Beach:1.01609

Harianna:l.OOOBJ
GULF 1.01609

1.00083
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Elecida_Rgzgzhnnd_Ligns_cgnpnnx

I8SUE 9: Is FPL'sg Proposed new methodology for allocating
fuel costs to the various customer classes
appropriate?

POSITION: No position at this time, Pending further discovery.

Elexida_nggz_ggzngza;ign

Iﬂ!!]_;g.l Should FPC be Permitted to recover the costs
associated wjth the accelerated purchase of
locomotjves?

POSITION; Staff takes no Position at thijg time.

1880E 10b: Is it appropriate for Fpc to differentiate fuel

charges by metering voltage?

POSITION; Yes.

costs associated with the Purchase of coal from
Gatliff coal Company that are in excess of the 1993
benchmark price?

EQQIIIQ!i TECO's actual costsg are below the benchmark as
calculated by both Staff and the Company, andq
therefore this issue is moot.

I8BUE 11b: Has Tampa Electric Company adequately Justified any
Costs associated with transportation services
Provided by affiliates of Tampa Electric Company
that are in excess of the 1993 waterborne
transportation benchmark Price?

ggg;zxgg; TECO's actual Costs are below the benchmark as
calculated by both Starf and the Company, and
therefore this issue is moot .,
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-ddei Electric Company prudently administered

Has Tampa J

its contract with Consol Coal Company?
LON: Staff takes no position pending further discovery.

GHlﬁ-BQHQK_QQmDQDX

I88UE 12: What costs, if any, are appropriate for Gulf to
recover through the fuel cost recovery clause as a
result of the Peabody contract suspension?

BOBITION: Staff takes no position at this time.
1880E_1J: What is the appropriate GPIF reward or penalty for

performance achieved during the period October,
1993 through March, 19942

S FPC: $984,311
FPL: $3,107,919
GULF: $84,941 (penalty)
TECO: $406,404
ISBUE 14: What should the GPIF tarqets/ranges be for the
period October, 1994 through March, 1995?
POSITION:

FPC: See as provided on Page 2 of staff
Attachment 1.

FPL: See as provided on Page 2 of staff
Attachment 1.

GULF: See as provided on pPage 2 of sStarf
Attachment 1.

TECO: See as provided on Page 2 of Staff
Attachment 1.

IIIIIIIIlllIllllllllllIIIlIIIlIlIlIlIllllllI-I---EZL———————————
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Company-8pecific GPIF¥ Issues

Staff knows of no company-specific GPIF issues at this time.

Generic Oil Backout Issues

What is the final oil backout %true-up amount for
the October, 1993 through March, 1994 period?

FPL: Staff takes no position at this time.
TECO: Staff takes no position at this time.
What is the estimated oil backout true-up amount
for the period April, 1994 through September, 19942?
FPL: Staff takes no position at this time.
TECO: Staff takes no position at this time.

What is the total oil backout true-up amount to be

collected during the period October, 1994 through
March, 1995?

FPL: Staff takes no position at this time.

TECO: Staff takes no position at this time.

What is the projected oil backout cost recovery
factor for the period October, 1994 through March,
1995?

FPL: Staff takes no position at this time.

TECO: Staff takes no position at this time.

Company-8pecific 0il Backout Issues

Staff knows of no company-specific oil backout issues at this

time.




STAFF's p
DOCKET NoO
PAGE

v
What

is the apProprijate final Capacity cogt
recovery true-up amount for the pPeriod October,
1993 through March, 19942

FPC: $69,90s under-reCQVery.

FPL: No posgitjon at thijs time, Pending
resolutjon of Company gpecifijc Capacity
issue.

GULF: $1,135,019 under—recovery.

TECO:; No  positjon at this time, Pending
resolutjon of Company specifijc Capacity
1sgue.

What jg ¢he estimated capacity cogt recovery
true-up amount for the period April, 1994 through
September, 19942

FPC: $4,622,82¢ over—recovery.

FPL: No  position at this time, Pending
resolutjon of company gpecifijc capacity
issue.

GULF: $56,118 over—recovery.

TECO: No  positjon at this tine, pPending
resolutjon of Company specifjc capacity
isgue

FPC: $4,552,92; over-recovery.

FPL: No  positjon at this time, Pending
resolutjon of company specific Capacity
issue.
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GULF: $1,078,901 under-recovery.

0 No position at this tigpe, pending
resolution of company specific capacity
issue.

188VE 22: "

What is the appropriate projected net purchased

power capacity cost recovery amount to be included

in the r®covery factor for the period October, 1994

through March, 1995?

POSITION:

FPC: $82,945,428

FPL: No position at this timg, pending
resolution of company specific capacity
issue.

GULF: $6,956,628

T No position at this tigpe, pending
r®solution of company specific capacity
igsue.

ISSUE 23:

What are the projected capacity cogt recov,ry

factors for the period October, 1994 through March,

1995?

POBITION:

FPC: Staff takes no position at this time.

FPL: Staff takes no position at this time.

GULF: Staff takes no position at this time.

TECO: Staff takes no position at this time.

IBEUE 24a: i
Was it appropriate for FPL ¢o change the amount of

annual capacity credit associated with the St.

Johns River Power Park
$56,945,5927 from $63,975,761 to
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Utiity/
Plant/Unit
FPC
Anciote 1
Anciote 2
Crystal River 1
Crystal River 2
Crystal River 3
Crystal River 4
Crystal River §

FPL

Cape Canaveral 1
Cape Canaveral 2
Fort Loudardale 4
Fort Louderdale s
Fort Myers 2
Manatee 2

Fort Everglades 3
Putnam 1

Riviera 3

Riviera 4

Sanford 4
Sanford s
Scherer 4

St. Johns River 1
St. Johns River 2
St. Lucie 1

St. Lucie 2
Turkey Point 3
Turkey Point 4

Gutif
Crist 6
Crist 7
Smith 1
Smith 2
Daniel 1
Daniel 2

TECO

Big Bend 1
Big Bend 2
Big Bend 3
Big Bend 4
Gannon 5
Gannon 6

EAF
90.8
96.7
73.9
70.4
92.8
94.2
72.8

EAF
92.4
89.9
92.6
92.7
93.3
95.7
94.5
94.2
90.9
828
94.6
94.1
84.3
76.8
95.1
60.6
91.6
93.6
60.6

EAF
83.6
69.2
87.7
848
854
94.8

EAF
854
62.3
69.4
89.4
88.1
759

GPIF TARGETS
October 1994 to March 1995

Equival_e_m_AvaiI_abimy

Company
POF

7.7
0.0
15.4
15.4
0.0
0.0
2.1

POF
0.0
0.0
1.6
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
7.0
0.0
0.0

12.1
19.2
0.0
35.2
0.0
0.0
32.8

POF
8.8
8.8
8.8
12.6
0.0
0.0

POF
0.0
30.8
192
0.0
0.0
9.3

EUOF
1.5
3.3
10.7
14.2
7.2
5.8
4.1

EUOF
7.6
10.1
$7
7.3
6.7
4.3
5.5
5.8
9.1
7.9
5.4
$9
3.6
4.0
4.9
4.2
8.4
6.4
4.2

EUOF
7.6
22.0
3.5
2.5
14.6
5.2

EUOF
14.6
6.9
1.4
10.6
11.9
14.8

Staft

Agree
Agree
Agree
Agree
Agree
Agree
Agree

Agree
Agrea
Agree
Agree
Agree
Agree
Agree
Agres
Agree
Disagree
Agree
Agreea
Agree
Agrae
Agree
Agree
Agree
Agree
Disagree

Agree
Agree
Agree
Agree
Agree
Agree

Agree
Agree
Agree
Agree
Agree
Agree

Stalt Attachment 1

Page 2 of 2
HeatRate
Company _ Stafl
9905 Agree
9.805 Agree
10,177 Agree
9,975 Agree
10,400 Agree
9.280 Agree
9,247 Agree
9,291  Agree
9338 Agree
7,225 Agree
7,198  Agree
9.294 Agree
9,758 Agree
9.307 Agree
8,670 Agree
9,713 Agree
9,672 Agree
9,833 Agree
9,692 Agree
9,933 Agree
9,336 Agree
9375 Agree
10,854 Agree
10,763 Agree
10,865 Agree
11,002 Agree
10,410 Agree
10,317  Agree
10,137 Agree
10237 Agree
10,287 Agree
8,923 Agree
9,957 Agree
9,895 Agree
9610 Agree
9832 Agree
10454 Agree
10,288 Agree




GPIF REWARDS/PENALTIES
October 1993 to March 1994

Florida Power Corporation
Florida Power and Light Company
Gulf Power Company
Tampa Electric Company
Utility/
_Plant/Unit
FPC Targu
Anclote 1 86.7
Anclote 2 82.1
Crystal River 1 73.1
Crystal River 2 50.8
Crystal River 3 88.7
Crystal River 4 95.3
Crystal River 5 80.7
FPL _ Target
Cape Canaveral 1 48 2
Cape Canaveral 2 940
Fort Myers 2 91.4
Manatee 2 94.7
Port Everglades 3 94 2
Port Evergladas 4 835
Putnam 1 88.6
Putnam 2 950
Riviera 3 752
Riviera 4 90 4
Sanford 4 5.3
Sanford 5 93.0
Scherer 4 96 .0
St. Johns River 1 81.8
St. Johns River 2 80.0
St Lucie 1 93.1
St. Lucie 2 60.9
Turkey Point 1 885
Turkey Point 2 800
Turkey Point 3 83.6
Turkey Point 4 935
Gult Tatgol
Cnst 6 68.8
Crist 7 69.0
Smith 1 64 4
Smith 2 826
Danisl 1 76 4
Daniet 2 74.1
TECO Target
Big Bend 1 820
Big Bend 2 57.2
Big Bend 3 80.0
Big Bend 4 64.7
Gannon 5 80.2
Gannon 6 7

$984,311
$3,107,919
$84,941
$406.404

EAF
Ad| Actual
88.1
838
81.3
47.3
99.0
918
79.9

Adj. Actual
460
89.1
915
99.4
957
856
935
949
76.1
905
95.7
9.8
97.6
823
808
958
732
93.6
88.0
87.7
934

Adj. Actual
738
61.7
68.1
859
780
74.7

Adj, Actual
822
60.6
868
68.5
87.3
819

Stalf Attachment 1

Page 1 of 2
Reward
Reward
Penalty
Reward
_Heat Rawe _
“Taiget  Ad) Acwal
10,247 9,998
9,955 9,874
10,024 9,971
9,998 9,761
10,334 10,414
9,264 9,378
9,293 9,207
Target  Adj Actual
9,426 9,365
9,040 9,344
9,381 9,368
9,664 9,747
9317 9,594
9,171 9,173
9,208 8,698
8,975 8,476
9,975 9,869
9,840 9,890
10,086 9,734
9,461 9,496
8,904 9,416
9,385 9,336
9,228 9,404
10,741 10,894
11,182 11,580
9,363 8,917
9,129 9,163
10,881 10,887
10,932 10,858
Targest  Adj. Actual
10,164 10,042
9,945 10,026
10,107 10,226
10,108 10,302
10,527 10,013
10,134 10,035
Toget Ay Achual
9,990
9 821 9,966
9,536 9,589
9,927 9974
10,416 10,384
10,128 10,324
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G. Edison Holland, Esquire
B3eggs and Lane

Post Office Box 12950
Pensacola, Florida 32576

Eugene M. Trisko, Esq.
P.O. Box 596
Berkeley Springs, WV 25411

MCB:bmi
940001P8.mch

Robert Goldman, Esq.

Messer, Vickers, Caparello,
French and Madsen

P.O. Box 1876

Tallahassee, FL 32302-1876

\ L=
CARTER BROWN
Staff Counsel

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
101 East Gaines Street

Fletcher Building, Ste. 226
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850
(904)487-2740




