#### BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In Re: Fuel and Purchased Power Cost Recovery Clause and Generating Performance Incentive Factor.

DOCKET NO. 940001-ET FILED: July 20, 1994

FILE COPY

#### STAFF'S PREHEARING STATEMENT

Pursuant to Order No. PSC-94-0818-PCO-EI, issued July 5, 1994, the Staff of the Florida Public Service Commission files its Prehearing Statement.

- All Known Witnesses
  None.
- b. All Known Exhibits

  None at this time.
- c. <u>Staff's Statement of Basic Position</u>
  Staff takes no basic position at this time.

AFAd. Staff's Position on the Issues

Generic Fuel Adjustment Issues

CTRISSUE 1:

015

What are the appropriate final fuel adjustment true-up amounts for the period October, 1993 through March, 1994?

FPC: Staff takes no position at this time.

FPL: Staff takes no position at this time.

FPUC: Marianna:

Staff takes no position at this time.

Fernandina Beach:
Staff takes no position at this time DATE

07322 JUL 20 #

> GULF: Staff takes no position at this time.

> TECO: Staff takes no position at this time.

ISSUE 2: What are the estimated fuel adjustment true-up amounts for the period April, 1994 through September, 1994? POSITION:

> FPC: Staff takes no position at this time.

FPL: Staff takes no position at this time. FPUC:

Marianna:

Staff takes no position at this time.

Fernandina Beach:

Staff takes no position at this time.

GULF: Staff takes no position at this time. TECO:

Staff takes no position at this time.

ISSUE 3: What are the total fuel adjustment true-up amounts to be collected during the period October, 1994 POSITION:

FPC: Staff takes no position at this time.

FPL: Staff takes no position at this time.

FPUC: Marianna:

Staff takes no position at this time.

Fernandina Beach:

Staff takes no position at this time.

GULF: Staff takes no position at this time.

TECO: Staff takes no position at this time.

What are the appropriate levelized fuel cost recovery factors for the period October, 1994 through March, 1995?

POSITION:

FPC: 2.051

FPL: 1.567

FPUC: Marianna: 4.874

Fernandina Beach:

5.098

GULF: 2.179

TECO: 2.353

What should be the effective date of the new fuel adjustment charge, oil backout charge and conservation cost recovery charge for billing purposes?

The factor should be effective beginning with the specified fuel cycle and thereafter for the period october, 1994 through March, 1995. Billing cycles may start before October 1, 1994, and the last cycle may be read after March 31, 1995, so that cycle may be read after March 31, regardless each customer is billed for six months regardless of when the adjustment factor became effective.

What are the appropriate fuel recovery line loss multipliers to be used in calculating the fuel cost recovery factors charged to each rate class?

POSITION: FPC: Staff takes no position at this time.

FPL: Staff takes no position at this time.

FPUC: Marianna: Staff takes no position at this time.

Fernandina Beach: Staff takes no position at this time.

> GULF: Staff takes no position at this time. TECO:

> Staff takes no position at this time.

ISSUE 7: What are the appropriate Fuel Cost Recovery Factors for each rate group adjusted for line losses? POSITION:

FPC: Staff takes no position at this time.

FPL: Staff takes no position at this time. FPUC:

Marianna:

Staff takes no position at this time.

Fernandina Beach:

Staff takes no position at this time.

GULF: Staff takes no position at this time. TECO:

Staff takes no position at this time.

ISSUE 8: What is the appropriate revenue tax factor to be applied in calculating each company's levelized fuel factor for the projection period of October, 1994 through March, 1995? POSITION:

FPC: 1.00083

FPL: 1.01609

FPUC: Fernandina Beach: 1.01609

Marianna:1.00083

GULF: 1.01609

TECO: 1.00083

## COMPANY SPECIFIC FUEL ADJUSTMENT ISSUES

## Florida Power and Light Company

Is FPL's proposed new methodology for allocating fuel costs to the various customer classes appropriate?

POSITION: No position at this time, pending further discovery.

## Florida Power Corporation

ISSUE 10a: Should FPC be permitted to recover the costs associated with the accelerated purchase of locomotives?

POSITION: Staff takes no position at this time.

Is it appropriate for FPC to differentiate fuel charges by metering voltage?

POSITION: Yes.

## Tampa Electric Company

Has Tampa Electric Company adequately justified any costs associated with the purchase of coal from Gatliff Coal Company that are in excess of the 1993 benchmark price?

POSITION: TECO's actual costs are below the benchmark as calculated by both Staff and the Company, and therefore this issue is moot.

Has Tampa Electric Company adequately justified any costs associated with transportation services that are in excess of the 1993 waterborne transportation benchmark price?

POSITION:

TECO's actual costs are below the benchmark as calculated by both Staff and the Company, and therefore this issue is moot.

Has Tampa Electric Company prudently administered its contract with Consol Coal Company?

POSITION: Staff takes no position pending further discovery.

## Gulf Power Company

What costs, if any, are appropriate for Gulf to recover through the fuel cost recovery clause as a result of the Peabody contract suspension?

POSITION: Staff takes no position at this time.

## Generic Generating Performance Incentive Factor Issues

What is the appropriate GPIF reward or penalty for performance achieved during the period October, 1993 through March, 1994?

POSITION:

FPC: \$984,311

FPL: \$3,107,919

GULF: \$84,941 (penalty)

TECO: \$406,404

What should the GPIF targets/ranges be for the period October, 1994 through March, 1995?

POSITION:

FPC: See as provided on page 2 of Staff Attachment 1.

FPL: See as provided on page 2 of Staff Attachment 1.

GULF: See as provided on page 2 of Staff Attachment 1.

TECO: See as provided on page 2 of Staff Attachment 1.

#### Company-Specific GPIF Issues

Staff knows of no company-specific GPIF issues at this time.

#### Generic Oil Backout Issues

What is the final oil backout true-up amount for the October, 1993 through March, 1994 period?

POSITION:

FPL: Staff takes no position at this time.

TECO: Staff takes no position at this time.

What is the estimated oil backout true-up amount for the period April, 1994 through September, 1994?

POSITION:

FPL: Staff takes no position at this time.

TECO: Staff takes no position at this time.

What is the total oil backout true-up amount to be collected during the period October, 1994 through March, 1995?

POSITION:

FPL: Staff takes no position at this time.

TECO: Staff takes no position at this time.

What is the projected oil backout cost recovery factor for the period October, 1994 through March, 1995?

POSITION:

FPL: Staff takes no position at this time.

TECO: Staff takes no position at this time.

#### Company-Specific Oil Backout Issues

Staff knows of no company-specific oil backout issues at this time.

# Generic Capacity Cost Recovery Issues

ISSUE 19: What is the appropriate final capacity cost recovery true-up amount for the period October,

POSITION:

FPC: \$69,905 under-recovery.

PPL: No position at this time, pending resolution of company specific capacity

GULF: \$1,135,019 under-recovery.

TECO: No position at this time, pending resolution of company specific capacity

ISSUE 20: What is the estimated capacity cost recovery true-up amount for the period April, 1994 through POSITION:

FPC: \$4,622,826 over-recovery.

FPL: No position at this time, pending resolution of company specific capacity

GULF: \$56,118 over-recovery.

TECO: No position at this time, resolution of company specific capacity

ISSUE 21: What is the total capacity cost recovery true-up amount to be collected during the period October, 1994 through March, 1995?

POSITION:

FPC: \$4,552,921 over-recovery.

FPL: No position at this time, pending resolution of company specific capacity

GULF: \$1,078,901 under-recovery.

TECO:

No position at this time, pending resolution of company specific capacity issue.

ISSUE 22:

What is the appropriate projected net purchased power capacity cost recovery amount to be included in the recovery factor for the period October, 1994 through March, 1995?

POSITION:

FPC: \$82,945,428

FPL: No position at this time, pending resolution of company specific capacity issue.

GULF: \$6,956,628

TECO:

No position at this time, pending resolution of company specific capacity insue.

ISSUE 23:

What are the projected capacity cost recovery factors for the period October, 1994 through March, 1995?

POSITION:

FPC: Staff takes no position at this time.

FPL: Staff takes no position at this time.

GULF: Staff takes no position at this time.

TECO: Staff takes no position at this time.

## Company-Specific Capacity Cost Recovery Issues

## Florida Power and Light Company

Was it appropriate for FPL to change the amount of annual capacity credit associated with the St. Johns River Power Park from \$63,975,761 to \$56,945,592?

POSITION: No position at this time, pending further ISSUE 24b:

How should FPL recover capacity costs from POSITION:

FPL should recover capacity costs from standby customers through the combination of a reservation charge/daily demand charge component. These charges should be calculated in a manner consistent with the methodology outlined in Order No. 17159. Tampa Electric Company

ISSUE 25a: Other than economy sales and revenues from the seven entities that were separated out in TECO's last rate case, should Tampa Electric credit all nonfuel revenues from off-system sales back to the retail ratepayers through the fuel adjustment clause and the capacity cost recovery clause? POSITION:

No position at this time, pending further

e. Pending Motions

None.

f. Compliance with order No.

The Staff's Prehearing Statement is filed in compliance with

1994 Respectfully submitted this 20th day of July

MARTHA CARTER BROWN Staff Counsel

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 101 East Gaines Street Fletcher Building - Room 226 Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0863

MCB: bmi 940001P8.mcb

### GPIF TARGETS October 1994 to March 1995

Utility/ Plant/Unit	Equivalent Availability						
FPC		01-41	Heat Rate				
Anciote 1	EAF	Company	EUOF	Staff	Company	Staff	
Anciote 2	90.8	7.7		A			Ī
	96.7	0.0	1.0	9.00	9,905		
Crystal River 1	73.9	15.4	0.0		9,805		
Crystal River 2	70.4	15.4	10.7		10,177		
Crystal River 3	92.8	0.0	. 4.6	9	9,975		
Crystal River 4	94.2	0.0	7.2	9	10,400	Agree	
Crystal River 5	72.8	23.1	5.8		9,289	Agree	
501		20.1	4.1	Agree	9,247		
FPL	EAF	POF	CHOC				
Cape Canaveral 1	92.4	0.0	EUOF				
Cape Canaveral 2	89.9	0.0	7.6	.9.00	9,291	Agree	
Fort Louderdale 4	92.6		10.1	Agree	9,338	Agree	
Fort Louderdale 5	92.7	1.6	5.7	Agree	7,225	Agree	
Fort Myers 2	93.3	0.0	7.3	Agree	7,198	Agree	
Manatee 2	95.7	0.0	6.7	Agree	9.294	Agree	
Port Everglades 3	94.5	0.0	4.3	Agree	9,758	Agree	
Putnam 1	94.2	0.0	5.5	Agree	9,307	Agree	
Riviera 3	90 9	0.0	5.8	Agree	8,670	Agree	
Riviera 4		0.0	9.1	Agree	9,713	Agree	
Sanford 4	82.8	7.0	7.9	Disagree	9,672		
Sanford 5	94.6	0.0	5.4	Agree	9,833	Agree	
Scherer 4	94.1	0.0	5.9	Agree	9,692	Agree	
St. Johns River 1	84.3	12.1	3.6	Agree	9,933	Agree	
St. Johns River 2	76.8	19.2	4.0	Agrae		Agree	
St. Lucie 1	95.1	0.0	4.9	Agree	9,336	Agree	
St. Lucie 2	60.6	35.2	4.2	Agree	9,375	Agree	
Turkey Point 3	91.6	0.0	8.4	Agree	10,854	Agree	
Turkey Point 4	93.6	0.0	6.4	Agree	10,763	Agree	
Concy rolling	60.6	32.8	4.2	Disagree	10,865	Agree	
Guff			7.6	Disagree	11,002	Agree	
Crist 6	EAF	POF	EUOF				
Crist 7	83.6	8.8	7.6	Amme			
Smith 1	69.2	8.8	22.0	Agree	10,410	Agree	
	87.7	8.8	3.5	Agree	10,317	Agree	
Smith 2	84.8	12.6		Agree	10,137	Agree	
Daniel 1	85.4	0.0	2.5	Agree	10,237	Agree	
Daniel 2	94.8	0.0	14.6	Agree	10,287	Agree	
7700		0.0	5.2	Agree	9,923	Agree	
TECO	EAF	POF	FLIOR				
Big Bend 1	85.4	0.0	EUOF				
Big Bend 2	62.3		14.6	Agree	9,957	Agree	
Big Bend 3	69.4	30.8	6.9	Agree	9,895	Agree	
Big Bend 4	89.4	19.2	11.4	Agree	9,610	Agree	
Gannon 5	88.1	0.0	10.6	Agree	9,832	Agree	
Gannon 6	75.9	0.0	11.9	Agree	10,454	Agree	
	10.9	9.3	14.8	Agree	10,288	Agree	
						Agree	

#### GPIF REWARDS/PENALTIES October 1993 to March 1994

Florida Power Corporation
Florida Power and Light Company
Gulf Power Company
Tampa Electric Company
S984,311
Reward
\$3,107,919
Reward
\$4406,404
Reward

Utility/ Plant/Unit		EAF	Heat Rate		
FPC	Target	Adj. Actual	Target	Adj. Actual	
Anciote 1	86.7	88.1	10,247	9,998	
Anclote 2	82.1	83.8	9,955	9,874	
Crystal River 1	73.1	81.3	10,024	9,971	
Crystal River 2	50.8	47.3	9,998	9,761	
Crystal River 3	88.7	99.0	10,334	10,414	
Crystal River 4	95.3	91,8	9,264	9,378	
Crystal River 5	80.7	79.9	9,293	9,207	
FPL	Target	Adj. Actual	Target	Adi. Actual	
Cape Canaveral 1	48.2	46.0	9,426	9,365	
Cape Canaveral 2	94.0	89.1	9,040	9,344	
Fort Myers 2	91.4	91.5	9,381	9,368	
Manatee 2	94.7	99.4	9,664	9,747	
Port Everglades 3	94.2	95.7	9,317	9,594	
Port Everglades 4	83.5	85.6	9,171	9,173	
Putnam 1	88.6	93.5	9,208	8,698	
Putnam 2	95.0	94.9	8,975	8,476	
Riviera 3	75.2	76.1	9,975	9,869	
Riviera 4	90.4	90.5	9.840	9,890	
Sanford 4	95.3	95.7	10,086	9,734	
Sanford 5	93.0	96.8	9,461	9,496	
Scherer 4	96.0	97.6	8,904	9,416	
St. Johns River 1	81.8	82.3	9,385	9,336	
St. Johns River 2	80.0	80.8	9,228	9,404	
St Lucie 1	93.1	95.8	10,741	10,894	
St. Lucie 2	60.9	73.2	11,152	11,580	
Turkey Point 1	88.5	93.6	9,363		
Turkey Point 2	80.0	88.0		8,917	
Turkey Point 3	83.6	87.7	9,129	9,163	
Turkey Point 4	93.5	93.4	10,881 10,932	10,887 10,858	
Gulf	Target	Adj. Actual	Target	Adj. Actual	
Crist 6	68.8	73.8	10,164	10,042	
Crist 7	69 0	61.7	9,945	10,026	
Smith 1	64.4	68.1	10,107	10,226	
Smith 2	82.6	85.9	10,109	10,302	
Daniel 1	76.4	78.0	10,527	10,013	
Daniel 2	74.1	74.7	10,134	10,035	
TECO	Target	Adj. Actual	Target	Adj. Actual	
Big Bend 1	82.0	82.2	9,834	9,990	
Big Bend 2	57.2	60.6	9,821	9,966	
Big Bend 3	80.0	86.8	9,536	9,589	
Big Bend 4	64.7	68.5	9,927	9,974	
Gannon 5	80.2	87.3	10,416	10,384	
Gannon 6	77.1	81.9	10,129	10,324	

In Re: Fuel and Purchased Power Performance Incentive Factor. BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION PREHEARING STATEMENT has been served on the following parties on Suzanne Brownless Matthew Childs, Esquire Matthew Childs, Esquire
Steel, Hector and Davis
215 S. Florida Bank Building
Tallahassee, FL 32301-1804 James McGee, Esquire
3201 34th Street, South Suzanne Brownless
Suzanne Brownless, P.A. Post Office Box 14042 2546 Blairstone Pines Dr. 32301 St. Petersburg, FL 33711 James D. Beasley, Esquire John Roger Howe, Esq. Lee L. Willis, Esquire
Ausley, McMullen, McGehee, Jack Shreve, Esq. Jack Shreve, Esq.
Office of Public Counsel
111 W. Madison St., Ste. 801 Carothers and Proctor Post Office Box 391 Tallahassee, FL 32399-1400 Tallahassee, Florida 32302 Vicki Kaufman, Esq. Mark Logan, Esq.
Bryant, Miller and Olive
Tallahageae St., #500 McWhirter, Reeves, McGlothlin, Calhoun Ct. McGlothlin, 315 S. Calhoun St. #716 Tallahassee, FL 32301 Tallahassee, FL 32301 Floyd Self, Esquire
Messer, Vickers, Caparello,
Goldman & N Richard Zambo, Esq.
598 S.W. Hidden River Ave. Madsen, Lewis, Caparello,
Rox 1876 Goldman & Metz P.O. Box 1876 Palm City, FL 34990 Tallahassee, FL 32302-1876 John McWhirter, Esq. McWhirter, Esq.

Davidson Reeves, McGlothlin,

Box 3350 P.O. BOX 3350 Tampa, FL 33601-3350

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE DOCKET NO. 940001-EI PAGE 2

G. Edison Holland, Esquire Beggs and Lane Post Office Box 12950 Pensacola, Florida 32576

Eugene M. Trisko, Esq. P.O. Box 596 Berkeley Springs, WV 25411 Robert Goldman, Esq. Messer, Vickers, Caparello, French and Madsen P.O. Box 1876 Tallahassee, FL 32302-1876

MARTHA CARTER BROWN Staff Counsel

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 101 East Gaines Street Fletcher Building, Ste. 226 Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 (904)487-2740

MCB: bmi 940001PB.mcb